
SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF COMMERCE AND BOA ARCHITECTURE, INC. 

 
The Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter “Second 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the 18th day of October, 2016 (“Effective 
Date”) by and between the City of Commerce, a public body of the State of California 
(“City”) and BOA Architecture, Inc., a California corporation (“Consultant”). 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

This Second Amendment is made with reference to the following facts: 
 

A. On June 15, 2015, the City and Consultant entered into an Agreement for the 
design of the Senior Center – Rehabilitation and ADA Improvement Project for a 
12 month period with the option to extend the Agreement at the City’s discretion.  
  

B. On April 19, 2016, the City and Consultant entered into a First Amendment for 
additional scope of work related to ADA compliance and a budget of $29,800 for 
additional design services.  
 

C. The parties hereto mutually desire to enter into a Second Amendment to the 
Agreement in the manner hereinafter set forth. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, conditions and 
covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
1. Term of Agreement: 

 
Pursuant to provisions in Section 2 (“Term”) of the Agreement: 
 
A. The parties hereto agree to extend the term of the agreement an additional 12 

months from the effective date to expire on October 18, 2017. 
 
 
City of Commerce, a Municipal Corporation BOA Architecture, Inc., 

Consultant 
 
 
____________________________ __________________________ 
Ivan Altamirano, Mayor Edward Lok Ng, Principal 
 
Dated: ________________ Dated: _______________ 
 
 
 
 



ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
____________________________ __________________________ 
Lena Shumway Eduardo Olivo 
City Clerk City Attorney 


